Group which has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet

of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended

31 December 2007, after making pro forma adjustments as set out in the notes below.

This unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared to

illustrate the effects of the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition had taken place on 31 December

2007. It has been presented in a manner consistent with both the format and accounting policies

adopted by the Group. It has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2007 or at any future date.

unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the enlarged group

 pro forma adjustments
   consolidated
   balance sheet   unaudited pro
 the group  of coAg   forma balance
 as at 31  as at 30  other   sheet of the
  december  September  pro forma   enlarged
 2007  2007  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)	 	 (Note	2)	 	 	 	 Note

ASSetS
non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 4,835  310   5,145

 Goodwill –  –  2,924  4 2,924

 4,835  310  2,924   8,069

- 144 -

Appendix iV  pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
of the enlArged group

 pro forma adjustments
   consolidated
   balance sheet   unaudited pro
 the group  of coAg   forma balance
 as at 31  as at 30  other   sheet of the
  december  September  pro forma   enlarged
 2007  2007  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)	 	 (Note	2)	 	 	 	 Note

current assets
 Inventories –  3,112   3,112

 Trade receivables 42  5,199   5,241

 Prepayments, deposits and

  other receivables 1,025  398   1,423

 Amount due from ultimate

  holding company –  7,710  (7,710 ) 7 –

 Amounts due from fellow

  subsidiaries –  10  (10 ) 8 –

 Amounts due from related

  companies 813  447  (414 ) 6,	8 846

 Tax recoverable –  33   33

 Restricted cash –  1,000   1,000

 Cash and bank balances 48,641  3,598  (3,295 ) 3 48,944

 50,521  21,507  (11,429 )  60,599

total assets 55,356  21,817  (8,505 )  68,668

eQuitY
capital and reserves
 attributable to the
 company’s equity holders
 Share Capital 97,692  –   97,692

 Other reserves 13,886  –   13,886

 (Accumulated losses)/

  retained earnings (60,674 ) 8,069  (8,069 ) 4,	7 (60,674 )

total equity/(total equity
 holders’ deficit) 50,904  8,069  (8,069 )  50,904

- 145 -

Appendix iV  pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
of the enlArged group

 pro forma adjustments
   consolidated
   balance sheet   unaudited pro
 the group  of coAg   forma balance
 as at 31  as at 30  other   sheet of the
  december  September  pro forma   enlarged
 2007  2007  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 	 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)	 	 (Note	2)	 	 	 	 Note

liABilitieS
current liabilities
 Trade payables 155  5,569   5,724

 Accrued charges,

  other payables, deposits

  received and

  deferred income 4,297  3,541  (410 ) 6 7,428

 Amount due to ultimate

  holding company –  12  (12 ) 7 –

 Amounts due to fellow

  subsidiaries –  54  (54 ) 8 –

 Amounts due to related

  companies –  1,279  (40 ) 6,	8 1,319

 Current income tax liabilities –  1,793   1,793

 Loans from a fellow subsidiary –  1,500  (1,500 ) 8 –

 Loans from a related company –  –  1,500  8 1,500

 4,452  13,748  (436 )  17,764

total liabilities 4,452  13,748  (436 )  17,764

total equity and liabilities  55,356  21,817  (8,505 )  68,668

net current assets 46,069  7,759  (10,993 )  42,835

total assets less current
 liabilities 50,904  8,069  (8,069 )  50,904

- 146 -

Appendix iV  pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
of the enlArged group

Note:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

31 December 2007 as set out in the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 31 December

2007.

2. The balances are extracted from the accountant’s report of COAG as set out in appendix II to this

circular.

3. The adjustment represents the cash consideration of HK$2 million and estimated transaction costs of

[…]

(b) unaudited pro forma income Statement

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged

Group which has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement

of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended

31 December 2007, after making pro forma adjustments as set out in the notes below.

This unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group has been prepared to

illustrate the effects of the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1 July 2007. It

has been presented in a manner consistent with both the format and accounting policies adopted

by the Group. It has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its hypothetical

nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition

been completed on 1 July 2007 or at any future date.

 pro forma adjustments
   consolidated  unaudited
   income  pro forma
 the group  statement of  income
 for the  coAg for the  statement
 six months  six months  of the
 ended 31  ended 30  enlarged
 december 2007  September 2007  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)		 (Note	2)

Revenue 318  13,087  13,405

Cost of sales (677 ) (9,873 ) (10,550 )

Gross (loss)/profit (359 ) 3,214  2,855

Other income 927  78  1,005

Selling expenses (68 ) (60 ) (128 )

Administrative expenses (6,267 ) (2,398 ) (8,665 )

- 148 -

Appendix iV  pro formA finAnciAl informAtion
of the enlArged group

 pro forma adjustments
   consolidated  unaudited
   income  pro forma
 the group  statement of  income
 for the  coAg for the  statement
 six months  six months  of the
 ended 31  ended 30  enlarged
 december 2007  September 2007  group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

	 (Note	1)		 (Note	2)

Operating (loss)/profit before

 finance costs (5,767 ) 834  (4,933 )

Finance costs –  –  –

(Loss)/profit before income tax (5,767 ) 834  (4,933 )

Income tax expense –  (133 ) (133 )

(Loss)/profit for the period

 attributable to equity

 holders of the Company (5,767 ) 701  (5,066 )

Note:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement of the Group

for the six months ended 31 December 2007 as set out in the interim report of the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2007.

2. The balances are extracted from the accountant’s report of COAG as set out in appendix II to this

circular.

3. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group and

COAG entered into subsequent to 31 December 2007 and 30 September 2007 respectively.

- 149 -

Appendix iV  pro formA finAnciAl informAtion